
Objective: To deliver a reasonable return while 

balancing the need to maintain a healthy capital base. 

ROE is defined as profit attributable to shareholders 

over the average shareholders’ equity (comprising 

share capital, retained earnings and other reserves) 

for the financial year.

Objective: To provide good returns to shareholders 

with a 40%-60% dividend payout policy rate.

Objective: To measure the effectiveness of 

the Group’s succession management process, 

whereby the focus is on realising our talents’ 

potential to take up pivotal roles within the 

Group.

Objective: To support the leadership development of our 

female employees in senior roles across the Group and 

drive greater diversity in top management.

*  Includes Capital 
Conservation Buffer  
of 1.875% for 2018

Objective: To grow our financing business across the 

Group, in a profitable and responsible manner. 

Target: In line with economic growth of home markets.

Objective: To ensure cost is managed effectively and 

to maintain a slower cost growth against revenue 

over the long-term.

Objective: To strengthen our deposit base to fund 

our selective asset growth across key markets. 

Target: In line with loans growth.

Objective: To maintain a strong capital base by adopting 

prudent capital management and be ahead of Bank 

Negara Malaysia's minimum regulatory requirements.

The eight key financial and operating metrics allow us to measure our effectiveness in achieving our key 
strategic objectives and in creating shareholder value. 

FY2017

36%

FY2018

38%

FY2017

1.7%

FY2018

4.8%

FY2017

1.8%

FY2018

5.6%

Return on Equity (ROE)

Dividend Payout Ratio

Succession Realisation for Mission Critical Positions Women in Senior Management

Group Loans Growth

Cost-to-Income Ratio

Group Deposits Growth

Total Capital Ratio

FY2018 Target:

~11%

FY2017

10.9%

FY2018

11.4%

Target:

80%

FY2017

93%

FY2018

86%

Target:

40%-60%

FY2017

78.5%

FY2018

77.3%

FY2018 Target:

~48%

FY2017

48.6%

FY2018

47.4%

BNM Requirement:

9.875%*

FY2017

19.383%

FY2018

19.024%

  Refer to Reflections from our Group Chief Financial Officer on page 32 for more details.

 Refer to Group Human Capital on page 73 for more details.
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Reflections from Our 
Group Chief Financial Officer

Amidst an environment of heightened volatility in the global economic backdrop, we achieved yet another 
record-setting full year performance in FY2018. This did not come without its challenges against many 
key events in 2018 such as continued volatility in oil prices, dampened trade sentiment given escalating 
trade tensions between the US and China, the rising interest rate environment and slower loans growth 
in some ASEAN markets. While Maybank Group maintained a more conservative risk posture throughout 
2018, we grew selectively without compromising on the pricing of our assets and liabilities.

TOP ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2018

Proactive asset quality 

management culminates 

in net credit charge 
off rate of 32 bps

Full year dividend per 
share of 57 sen results in 

dividend payout ratio 

of 77.3% for FY2018

Disciplined cost reduction 

of 1.0% YoY in Group’s 

overheads, led to 

cost-to-income ratio 

of 47.4%

Effective liquidity 

management with robust 

liquidity coverage 
ratio of 132.4%

Selective risk-based balance 

sheet growth with Group 
loans and deposits 

expanding 4.8% and 5.6% 

respectively 

ANALYSIS OF INCOME STATEMENT FOR FY2018

Profit & Loss Summary

FY2017

RM million

FY2018

RM million YoY

Net fund based income 16,627.7 17,135.9 3.1%

Net fee based income 6,610.5 6,493.8 (1.8%)

Net operating income (Revenue) 23,238.1 23,629.6 1.7%

Overhead expenses (11,326.8) (11,213.7) (1.0%)

Pre-provisioning operating profit (PPOP)1 11,911.3 12,416.0 4.2%

Net impairment losses (2,027.8) (1,612.9) (20.5%)

Operating profit 9,883.5 10,803.1 9.3%

Profit before taxation and zakat (PBT) 10,098.1 10,901.3 8.0%

Net profit2 7,520.5 8,113.3 7.9%

EPS – basic (sen) 72.0 74.2 3.0%

Dividend (sen) 55.0 57.0 3.6%

Note: 
1 Pre-provisioning operating profit (PPOP) is equivalent to operating profit before impairment 

losses
2 Net profit is equivalent to profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank 

Record profit achieved despite more challenging environment

• Net fund based income grew 3.1% YoY as we expanded our loan portfolios 

across our home markets, leading to a Group loans growth of 4.8% YoY. 

However, the growth in net fund based income was constrained due to 

lower Group net interest margin (NIM) of 3 bps to 2.33% in FY2018.

• The mildly weaker NIM YoY was due to our strategy of increasing liquidity 

buffers in the first half of the year, ahead of Malaysia’s General Election 

in May, in line with our prudent risk management practises to ensure that 

we are able to serve our regional clientele at all times. Post general election, 

some of these costlier excess deposits were then released throughout the 

second half of 2018. 

• Net fee based income declined by 1.8% YoY due to lower investment and 

trading income, affected by weaker equity markets in FY2018. The overall 

decline in net fee based income was partly moderated by higher net earned 

insurance premiums from our insurance business amidst stronger sales for 

life and family as well as general products.

• Net operating income, or revenue, was higher by 1.7% to achieve a new 

high of RM23.63 billion on the back of higher net fund based income. 

• Meanwhile, overhead expenses declined by 1.0% YoY, mainly from lower 

establishment costs and administrative and general expenses. Our FY2018 

cost-to-income ratio was 47.4%, better than the Group’s guidance of 48%. 

• Due to income growth and contracting overhead expenses, pre-provisioning 

operating profit grew 4.2% to RM12.42 billion.

• Net impairment losses reduced by 20.5% to RM1.61 billion, on lower new 

impaired loan volume formation. 

• As a result of higher income growth, reduced overheads and net impairment 

losses, our full year net profit grew 7.9% to RM8.11 billion in FY2018. 

• This enabled a return on equity (ROE) of 11.4%, exceeding the Group’s Key 

Performance Indicator (KPI) of 11% for FY2018. 

• We also rewarded shareholders with a total dividend of 57 sen per ordinary 

share, equivalent to a total dividend payout ratio of 77.3%.
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Group loans growth driven by growth in home markets

• Our Group loans grew by 4.8% YoY or 5.0% on a normalised basis, after excluding 

currency conversion effects, and was supported by growth across our three home 

markets and our other international markets.

• Our three home markets – Malaysia, Singapore and Indonesia – expanded by 4.8%, 

4.5% and 7.0% respectively. In Malaysia, our growth was driven mainly by the 

consumer and retail SME portfolios, which recorded growth of 6.8% and 14.9% 

respectively. The consumer portfolio was supported by growth in mortgage financing 

at 8.2% due to loan stock drawdown and our strategic partnerships with established 

developers as well as auto financing growth of 4.7% for preferred car brands. 

Meanwhile, retail SME grew at 14.9% on higher term loans and overdraft disbursements. 

• The Malaysia business banking portfolio has seen a 3.9% YoY decline as we 

continued to de-risk this portfolio, which included write-offs and some recoveries. 

Meanwhile, our Global Banking portfolio did see growth slow to 1.7% on the back 

of sizeable repayments, selective disbursements on pricing discipline and slower 

disbursements in some specific industries. 

• In Singapore, our loan growth of 4.5% YoY was supported by growth of 6.7% in 

Global Banking and 2.6% in Community Financial Services (CFS). Expansion in the 

Global Banking portfolio was led by syndicated and bilateral term loan disbursements 

while the CFS growth was led by retail SME, business banking and auto financing. 

• For Indonesia, its expansion of 7.0% YoY was attributed to both its CFS and Global 

Banking portfolios. The CFS portfolio grew 7.2% on the expansion of the business 

banking, retail SME, auto financing and credit card portfolios. Global Banking increased 

6.8% owing to disbursement to state-owned enterprises and financial institutions. 

• We remained committed with our stance to be capital efficient and managed our 

risk-weighted assets (RWA) through RWA optimisation initiatives. As such, our 

Group credit RWA declined 1.7% despite Group loans growth of 4.8%.

ANALYSIS OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

Community Financial Services
Global Banking
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Gross Loans (YoY)

Group Deposits (YoY)

CASA expansion supported customer deposit growth

• The Group’s total deposits grew by 5.6% YoY to RM556.3 billion in FY2018, on 

the back of current account and savings account (CASA) deposits and other 

deposits growth in Malaysia. Meanwhile, in the other home markets, the deposit 

base in Singapore remained stable at SGD46.2 billion while deposits in Indonesia 

contracted 3.7% YoY to IDR117.0 trillion.

• CASA growth of 4.2% in Malaysia was achieved through targeted segment-based 

campaigns for our mass and affluent customers while we managed our liquidity 

needs by attracting other deposits such as money market deposits.

• In Singapore, CASA deposits remained relatively stable as corporate account withdrawals 

arising from working capital needs throughout the first nine months of the year were 

mitigated by on-boarding of new CASA accounts in the fourth quarter. 

• Meanwhile, CASA in Indonesia contracted on the back of intense deposit 

competition, as consumers took the opportunity to convert savings accounts into 

fixed deposits in a rising rate environment.

• Although Group CASA grew 1.8% YoY, the Group CASA ratio was lower at 35.9% 

from 37.3% a year ago due to the stronger growth in other deposits. 

• As part of our conscious effort to minimise NIM compression, we shed costlier 

fixed deposits across all our three home markets.

37.3% 35.9% 40.2% 38.7% 31.6% 31.7% 39.8% 37.9%
CASA 
Ratio:

Malaysia (RM billion) Singapore (SGD billion) Indonesia (IDR trillion)Group (RM billion)

Note:
* CASA ratio for Group and Malaysia 

includes investment accounts.
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Preserving asset quality through proactive risk management

• Our allowance for losses on loans have reduced by 18.8% YoY to RM1.59 billion 

for FY2018 on lower new impaired loan volume formation of 13.3% or by  

RM942.60 million YoY. As such, our net expected credit losses (ECL) provided 

under Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards 9 (MFRS 9) is RM1.87 billion 

compared with the RM2.34 billion provided as total net collective and net individual 

allowances in FY2017 under MFRS 139. This resulted in our FY2018 net credit 

charge off rate of 32 bps, lower by 8 bps from a year ago. Our loan loss coverage 

has improved to 83.6% from 71.5% as at end December 2017, arising from an 

increase in balance sheet ECL allowance for loan loss provisions as a result of 

the adoption of MFRS 9 effective 1 January 2018.

• Our Group Gross Impaired Loan (GIL) ratio remained relatively stable YoY at 

2.41% from 2.34% in the previous year due to recoveries and some write-offs for 

older impaired accounts, despite some new corporate impairments made in our 

home markets for 2018. 

Group

Dec 2017 Mar 2018 Jun 2018 Sep 2018 Dec 2018

Malaysia Singapore Indonesia

3.56%

2.36%
2.34%

1.91%

4.21%

2.22%

4.05%

3.68%

2.13%

2.64%

4.13%

3.70%

2.11%

2.65%

3.72%

3.43%

1.88%

2.41%2.34%
2.37%

GIL Ratio by Group and Home Markets

INVESTOR KEY FOCUS AREAS AND OUR RESPONSES

NIM trends in rising  
rate environment

A rising rate environment in Malaysia and Singapore would typically result in Group NIM expansion, due to asset re-pricing coupled 

with our continued ability to secure a higher proportion of current accounts and savings accounts. However, we made a decision 

to increase our liquidity positions ahead of Malaysia’s General Election in May 2018, as part of our prudent asset-liability and risk 

management practises. The increase in fixed and other short-term deposits resulted in NIM compression, as our interest expense 

growth rose faster than our interest income growth, but the impact was mitigated towards the end of the year as we released 

costly fixed deposits.

Environmental, social  
and governance (ESG) 

approach, commitment  
and progress

Maybank Group’s Board of Directors regularly reviews the Group’s sustainability performance and strategies, focusing on ESG 
aspects. As part of our Responsible Lending Guidelines, we established a list of criteria to manage ESG risks. This was further 
enhanced with the development of an ESG Risk Management Framework, approved by the Board in 2017. The framework was 
formulated in alignment with global standards and practices, such as the United Nations’ Human Rights Policy, International Finance 
Corporation (IFC) standards and global environmental standards. Further details on our ESG commitment can be obtained from 
our Sustainability Report, produced annually.

Impact of policy  
changes by new Malaysian 

government post 
General Election

Zero-rating of the goods and services tax from June to August 2018 bode well for overall consumer consumption while the 
government’s review of large infrastructure and construction projects saw slower growth in these corporate lending segments. 
Fiscal reforms and revenue enhancing measures announced under Budget 2019 were balanced, with incentives addressing affordable 
housing needs, supporting SMEs and promoting technology adoption.

Changes arising from  
MFRS 9 adoption and  

outlook on asset quality

Maybank Group adopted MFRS 9 on 1 January 2018, whereby impairment assessments are made on the expected credit loss model 
using forward looking assumptions. The Day-1 impact to the Group’s capital ratios arising from MFRS 9 adoption was manageable, 
with the ratios decreasing between 33 and 34 bps. The Group continues to maintain its cautious risk appetite for high-risk sectors 
such as oil and gas while prudently providing allowances for loans or financial investments of borrowers displaying weakness, as 
per MFRS 9 requirements. 

Dividend policy and  
capital management

Our dividend policy remains between 40%-60% and we continue to retain the dividend reinvestment plan (DRP), as an effective 
capital management tool to manage our equity growth vis-à-vis risk-weighted asset growth. As part of our commitment to improve 
shareholder returns in line with our capital management strategy, we will continue to provide strong effective cash dividend payout 
to shareholders under the DRP (refer to page 36 for the dividend payout chart). 

Digital strategy

As the competitive banking landscape continues to be redefined by FinTech players and digital enablers, our digital focus of becoming 
The Digital Bank of Choice is to facilitate services through our multiple digital platforms in a fast, easy and safe manner for our 
customers. This digital strategy also extends beyond our customer offerings as we look to future-proof our employees through 
upskilling initiatives and leveraging technology to improve internal systems and process efficiencies.

Singapore local  
incorporation

The Singapore local incorporation which was completed on 5 November 2018, entailed the transfer of our CFS business from the 
existing Maybank Singapore Branch to the newly incorporated subsidiary, Maybank Singapore Limited (MSL). MSL now operates 
our CFS business consisting of retail, private wealth, retail SME and commercial banking in Singapore. The Global Banking business 
will continue to be operated under the Maybank Singapore Branch.
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• From our agile funding strategy, we were able to maintain healthy liquidity risk 

indicators, with liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) at 132.4% as at 31 December 2018, 

above BNM’s minimum LCR requirement of 90.0% for 2018. In addition, our other 

liquidity indicators such as loan-to-deposit ratio, loan-to-fund ratio and loan-to-

fund-and-equity ratio remained stable at 92.7%, 86.2% and 76.1%, respectively as 

at 31 December 2018.

• As part of the daily liquidity management, the Group monitors intraday liquidity 

to ensure the smooth functioning of its payment and settlement processes. Our 

liquidity management initiatives to ensure sufficient liquidity to support business 

functions include: 

– Managing both short-term and long-term cash flows via maturity mismatch 

reports and indicators such as the LCR and net stable funding ratio (NSFR);

– Diversifying funding sources such as currencies, customer types and market 

segments to ensure a healthy funding mix. This includes managing depositors’ 

diversification to avoid overdependence on chunky depositors;

– Managing the funding structure to optimise the funding cost;

– Maintaining an appropriate mix of high quality liquid assets and adequate 

liquidity buffers to meet any unexpected cash outflows;

– Conducting regular stress testing to assess cash flow vulnerability under 

stressed situations and deploy the necessary action plans; and

– Maintaining a recovery plan in responding to liquidity disruptions under 

stressed conditions. 

• Meanwhile, BNM has announced the deferment of the NSFR to 2020.

Robust capital base maintained

Dec 2018
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Tier 1 Capital Ratio
CET1 Capital Ratio

Total Capital Ratio

Before proposed 
dividend

After proposed dividend, assuming 
85% reinvestment rate

• Our capitalisation levels remained healthy with our Group CET1 Capital Ratio and 

Group Total Capital Ratio at 15.029% and 19.024% respectively, as at 31 December 

2018. Assuming an 85% reinvestment rate under our Dividend Reinvestment Plan 

(DRP), Group CET1 Capital Ratio and Total Capital Ratio would be 14.512% and 

18.506% respectively. 

• The Group maintains a robust risk adjusted performance management framework 

to ensure capital is allocated and utilised efficiently based on risk profile, business 

needs and regulatory requirements. Aside from managing our business as usual 

functions, we also have a formalised mechanism to manage capital, funding and 

liquidity under the Group Recovery Plan to cater for an extreme stress scenario. 

Various external and internal indicators are actively tracked via established committees 

to ensure that identified stress events are escalated and addressed promptly.

• Our capital initiatives for FY2018 included our ongoing DRP which resulted in 

the issuance of 104,486,785 ordinary shares that raised about RM0.9 billion under 

the 17th DRP. In addition, we also issued Maybank’s USD15 billion Multicurrency 

Medium Term Note programme to allow for Basel III-compliant Additional Tier 1 

capital securities issuances. This will enable us to further diversify our foreign 

currency capital sources and broaden our debt securities issuance range for  

Tier 1 capital, Tier 2 capital and senior notes. 

• The Group also provided capital support to its subsidiaries namely PT Bank 

Maybank Indonesia and for the local incorporation of Maybank Singapore Ltd in 

FY2018.

Dec 2017 Mar 2018 Jun 2018 Sep 2018 Dec 2018

LTFE LDR LCR

133.1%

93.4%

75.4% 75.3% 76.0%
77.3%

76.1%

85.8%

153.3% 144.9%

92.8%

85.7%

130.5%

94.4%

86.3%
87.5%

86.2%

132.4%

92.7%92.5%

LTF

Liquidity Risk Indicators

Group Capital Ratios

EFFECTIVE CAPITAL AND LIQUIDITY MANAGEMENT 

The Group’s approach to managing capital is set out in the Group Capital Management 

Framework, Group Capital Contingency Plan and Group Annual Capital and Funding 

Plan, all of which are formally reviewed and approved by the Maybank Group Board. 

The Group also complies with Bank Negara Malaysia’s (BNM) Capital Adequacy 

Framework (Capital Components). Details on this and on our capital framework as 

well as plans are elaborated under the Basel II Pillar 3 Disclosure made available 

on our website. 

Our medium and long-term capital and funding initiatives are undertaken yearly in 

view of our three-year Group Capital and Funding Plan. The plan seeks to optimise 

and maintain strong capital and liquidity positions to meet various stakeholder 

expectations, which include regulators, debt and equity investors and rating agencies.

Our funding profile not only focuses on diversification and a balanced mix, but that 

we maintain optimal funding cost and long-term funding stability. Our strong franchise 

and digital platforms provide accessibility to various funding sources across retail and 

wholesale channels, tenures, currencies, products, markets and investor base.

 

ASSETS

Other assets

Statutory deposits

Cash and short-term funds

Deposits and placements 
with financial institution

Securities and other financial assets

Loans, advances and financing

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Total equity

Other liabilities

Capital securities

Subordinated obligations

Borrowings

Deposits from customers

Deposits and placements from 
financial institution

Assets Liabilities and Equity

69%

5%

4%

10%

1%
1%

10%

63%

22%

2%

4%

2%

7%

Funding and liquidity profile is stable and well-diversified

Note:
1 BNM’s minimum LCR requirement for 2018 is 90%
2 LTF is gross loans divided by (deposits + borrowings + subdebt) while LTFE’s denominator 

is (deposits + borrowings + subdebt + equity + capital securities)
3 LDR, LTF & LTFE excludes loans to banks and FIs

Our funding versus assets structure as at 31 December 2018

HUMAN CAPITAL

PG. 70-88

ENSURING RESPONSIBLE 

GOVERNANCE

PG. 89-105

SOCIAL & 

RELATIONSHIP CAPITAL

PG. 106-113

OTHER INFORMATION

PG. 114-131

AGM INFORMATION

PG. 132-136

35

Reflections from Our Group Chief Financial Officer



OUTLOOK FOR 2019

Given slowing global growth and uncertainty over possible US-China trade 

tensions, Maybank Group will maintain its balance sheet expansion in line with 

the economic growths of its three home markets and in tandem with the 

Group’s conservative risk posture. We will continue to build on our diversified 

franchise and footprint to expand income streams through cross business 

collaborations and by focusing on diligent pricing of assets and liabilities. 

Other key ongoing priorities for Maybank Group into 2019 include: 

• our emphasis to improve productivity levers and drive positive JAWs across 

business segments;

• proactively manage asset quality and maintain ongoing recovery efforts; 

• prioritising capital and liquidity strength given increasingly volatile capital 

markets and global macroeconomic headwinds as well as to comply with 

regulatory requirements such as NSFR; and 

• maintain our attractive shareholder rewards payout by focusing on improving 

the effective cash dividend payout.

With these key ongoing priorities, we have set our Group KPI for ROE of 

approximately 11% in FY2019.
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Effective Cash 
Dividend Paid Out

Note:
* Actual Reinvestment Rate for Dividend Reinvestment Plan. The reinvestment rate for Final Dividend FY2018 is pending the execution of the 18th DRP. Effective payout for final dividend 

FY2018 is assuming a reinvestment rate of 85%. 
+ The Final Dividend for FY2017 was paid fully in cash.
# The Net Dividend is 28.5 sen of which 15 sen is single-tier dividend. Maybank adopted the single-tier dividend regime with effect from FY2012.

• The shareholders were rewarded with an interim single tier dividend of 25 sen 

per ordinary share for FY2018, which comprised a cash portion of 15 sen and an 

electable portion of 10 sen. 

• The Board has recommended a final single tier dividend of 32 sen per ordinary 

share, comprising 15 sen cash and 17 sen electable. As such, total dividend for 

FY2018 is 57 sen, equivalent to a payout ratio of 77.3%, above our Group’s dividend 

policy. 

• We are committed to delivering long-term value for our shareholders by maintaining 

the long-term dividend policy of 40% to 60%. We continue to emphasise on 

maintaining a strong effective cash dividend payout, as seen since FY2017, as 

part of our commitment in meeting shareholders’ expectations for strong returns 

while managing the Group’s capital effectively.

• Our effective cash dividend paid out in FY2018 was 46.3%. It was lower than the 

57.2% paid out in FY2017, as the final dividend for FY2017 was paid out fully in 

cash on the back of the cancellation of the 16th Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) 

for the final dividend of FY2017. The Board decided to cancel the 16th DRP as it 

viewed that a full cash dividend would provide better shareholder value given 

softer equity markets. The decision was made in line with the Group’s objective 

to maximise total shareholders’ value.

Dividend (sen), Payout Ratio (%) and Cash Component (%)

60.4% 61.4% 26.2% 17.2% 17.0% 19.0% 22.0% 29.0% 23.2% 28.6% 57.2% 46.3%

Value creation for our shareholders
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SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

More details on presentation materials used for the above Investor Relations (IR) engagements are available on our corporate website at www.maybank.com/ir. Our 

website also has details on the 22 sell-side analysts covering Maybank, our credit rating classifications by seven independent credit rating agencies and details on our 

investor engagements for 2018.

SHAREHOLDER ANALYSIS

We conduct shareholding analysis to help us better understand our shareholder composition and plan our investor engagement strategy accordingly. The analysis below 

provides a breakdown of our shareholders by investment styles and region as at 31 December 2018. Please refer to our website for weekly foreign shareholding updates.

Total Shareholders

Dec 2014 62,814
Dec 2015 68,121
Dec 2016 79,942
Dec 2017 72,692 
Dec 2018 78,872

Top 3 Shareholders

Permodalan Nasional Bhd and the 

funds it manages

48.3%

Employees Provident Fund Board 12.0%
Kumpulan Wang Persaraan 3.9%
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High RM10.60 30 Mar

Low RM9.66 2 Jan

Close RM10.60 30 Mar

3Q

High RM10.02 3 Sep

Low RM8.96 2 Jul

Close RM9.79 28 Sep

4Q

High RM9.74 2 Oct

Low RM9.19 13 Nov

Close RM9.50 31 Dec

2Q

High RM10.88 21 & 22 May

Low RM8.68 27 Jun

Close RM9.00 29 Jun

Our investor engagement efforts focus on building confidence and maintaining strong, transparent relationships 
with the global investing community. Investors are engaged via the following channels:

Corporate
website

Results
briefings

AGM & EGM Meetings, conferences 
& roadshows

Investor days and 
themed briefings

Maybank Share Price & Volume Performance in 2018

SHAREHOLDING BY INVESTMENT STYLES

48.7%

18.4%

5.5%

4.9%

3.3%

1.4%

9.8%

6.6%

1.4%

Yield

GARP

Index

Multi Style

Value

Quant

Growth

Non-Institutional 
Holdings
Others

SHAREHOLDING BY REGION

74.6%

3.1%

3.9%

7.9%

9.2%

1.3% Malaysia

Asia (ex Malaysia)

United Kingdom

Europe (ex UK)

North America

Others

Note:
The separator lines in the chart above indicates the end of each quarter.
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FY2018 Change (%)
Maybank: -3.06
KLCI: -5.91
KLFIN: 2.58

Maybank’s share price uptrend was due 

to:

• Strong FY2017 financial performance

• Market run-up ahead of Malaysia’s 

14th General Election (GE14)

Share price:

• Uptrend continued into May due to 

anticipated consumer and corporate 

spending uptick ahead of GE14 

• Subsequent downtrend led by foreign 

fund outflows post GE14 and uncertainty 

over execution of large infrastructure 

and construction projects

• Also, weighed down by specific asset 

quality exposure concerns

Note:

The separator lines in the chart above indicates the end of each quarter.

Share price corrected and stabilised:

• As previous quarter’s sell-down largely 

overdone

• As seen with other financial stocks 

ahead of June quarterly reporting 

season. 

Share price weighed down by:

• Continued foreign fund outflows on 

Bursa amidst investor concerns on 

escalating trade tensions between 

US-China and slowing global growth

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER RETURN

TSR (%) FY2010 FY2011 FP2011* CY2011^ FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018

Maybank 31.69 28.13 (0.16) 8.37 15.60 14.30 (2.49) (2.46) 3.68 26.65 2.71

KLCI 26.09 24.83 (1.11) 4.45 14.27 14.11 (2.62) (0.97) 0.07 13.19 (2.99)

KLFIN 43.81 32.86 (5.69) 4.58 16.99 15.09 (3.82) (6.46) 5.66 21.85 6.60

LONG-TERM TOTAL SHAREHOLDER RETURN

Holding Period (Years) 25 20 15 10 5 3 2 1

Investment Date (31 Dec) 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013 2015 2016 2017

Total Shareholder Return (%)

Maybank 521.54 618.92 243.21 267.86 28.29 34.88 30.09 2.71

KLCI 188.08 468.63 266.96 166.72 5.95 9.87 9.80 (2.99)

KLFIN 280.70 808.77 381.62 287.46 23.47 37.25 29.89 6.60

Effective Annual Rate of Return (%)

Maybank 7.58 10.36 8.56 13.90 5.11 10.48 14.04 2.71

KLCI 4.32 9.07 9.05 10.30 1.16 3.18 4.78 (2.99)

KLFIN 5.49 11.66 11.04 14.50 4.31 11.12 13.95 6.60

* FP2011 refers to the 6-month financial period which was for Maybank to change its financial year end to 31 December from 30 June. FY2010 to FY2011 are 12 months ended 30 June.

^ CY2011 refer to the 12-month calendar year which is unaudited and shown for illustrative purposes only.

1Q Change (%)

Maybank 8.16

KLCI 3.71

KLFIN 8.10

2Q Change (%)

Maybank -15.09

KLCI -9.23

KLFIN -8.66

3Q Change (%)

Maybank 8.78

KLCI 6.01

KLFIN 6.90

4Q Change (%)

Maybank -2.96

KLCI -5.72

KLFIN -2.83

Relative Performance of Maybank's Share Price vs Benchmark Indices in 2018
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FIVE-YEAR GROUP FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Group Bank
FY 31 Dec FY 31 Dec

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2017 2018

OPERATING RESULT (RM’ million)
Operating revenue 35,712 40,556 44,658 45,580 47,320 24,841 26,681
Pre-provisioning operating profit (“PPOP”)1 9,419 10,953 11,686 11,911 12,416 8,514 9,491
Operating profit 8,948 8,940 8,671 9,883 10,803 7,353 8,748
Profit before taxation and zakat 9,112 9,152 8,844 10,098 10,901 7,353 8,748
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank 6,716 6,836 6,743 7,521 8,113 6,123 7,308

KEY STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION DATA (RM’ million)
Total assets 640,300 708,345 735,956 765,302 806,992 509,667 456,613
Financial investments portfolio2 115,911 122,166 130,902 154,373 177,952 114,947 121,354
Loans, advances and financing 403,513 453,493 477,775 485,584 507,084 290,998 230,367
Total liabilities 585,559 644,831 665,481 690,118 729,254 447,414 391,024
Deposits from customers 439,569 478,151 485,524 502,017 532,733 328,939 255,160
Investment accounts of customers – 17,658 31,545 24,555 23,565 – –
Commitments and contingencies 551,960 719,952 766,439 811,374 872,955 761,441 780,161
Paid-up capital/Share capital3 9,319 9,762 10,193 44,250 46,747 44,250 46,747
Share premium3 22,748 25,900 28,879 – – – –
Shareholders’ equity 52,975 61,695 68,516 72,989 75,330 62,253 65,589

SHARE INFORMATION
Per share (sen)

Basic earnings 74.2 72.0 67.8 72.0 74.2 58.7 66.8
Diluted earnings 74.1 72.0 67.8 72.0 74.2 58.6 66.8
Gross dividend 57.0 54.0 52.0 55.0 57.0 55.0 57.0
Net assets (sen) 568.5 632.0 672.2 676.9 681.7 577.3 593.6
Share price as at 31 Dec (RM) 9.17 8.40 8.20 9.80 9.50 – –

Market capitalisation (RM’ million) 85,455 81,999 83,584 105,671 104,972 – –

FINANCIAL RATIOS (%)
Profitability Ratios/Market Share
Net interest margin on average interest-earning assets 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.4 2.3 1.9 2.0
Net interest on average risk-weighted assets 3.9 4.1 4.1 4.5 4.6 3.3 3.6
Net return on average shareholders’ funds 13.8 12.2 10.6 10.9 11.4 10.6 11.9
Net return on average assets 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.5
Net return on average risk-weighted assets 2.0 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.3 3.0
Cost to income ratio4 48.9 48.2 47.1 48.6 47.4 40.9 38.0
Domestic market share in:

Loans, advances and financing 18.4 18.0 18.2 18.3 18.1 18.3 18.1
Deposits from customers – Savings Account 27.6 25.4 25.3 25.7 26.1 25.7 26.1
Deposits from customers – Current Account 21.1 19.9 20.4 19.4 19.3 19.4 19.3

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIOS (%)
CET1 Capital Ratio 11.747 12.780 13.990 14.773 15.029 15.853 13.757
Tier 1 Capital Ratio 13.539 14.471 15.664 16.459 15.983 17.950 14.871
Total Capital Ratio 16.235 17.743 19.293 19.383 19.024 19.313 18.266

ASSET QUALITY RATIOS
Net impaired loans (%) 1.04 1.43 1.60 1.58 1.28 1.72 1.73
Loan loss coverage (%) 95.6 72.0 72.0 71.5 83.6 72.3 74.3
Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)5 93.2 92.7 93.9 93.8 92.7 84.6 85.8
Deposits to shareholders’ fund (times)6 8.3 8.0 7.5 7.2 7.4 5.3 3.9

VALUATIONS ON SHARE
Gross dividend yield (%) 6.2 6.4 6.3 5.6 6.0 – –
Dividend payout ratio (%) 78.5 76.3 78.1 78.5 77.3 – –
Price to earnings multiple (times) 12.4 11.7 12.1 13.6 12.8 – –
Price to book multiple (times) 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.4 – –

1 PPOP is equivalent to operating profit before impairment losses as stated in the income statements of the financial statements.
2 Financial investments portfolio consists of financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, financial investments at fair value through profit or loss, financial 

investments held-for-trading, financial investments at fair value through other comprehensive income, financial investments available-for-sale, financial investments at amortised cost and financial 
investments held-to-maturity.

3 Pursuant to Companies Act 2016, the share capital will cease to have par or nominal value, and share premium become part of the share capital.
4 Cost to income ratio is computed using total cost over the net operating income. The total cost of the Group is the total overhead expenses, excluding amortisation of intangible assets for PT Bank 

Maybank Indonesia Tbk and Maybank Kim Eng Holdings Limited.
5 Loan-to-deposit ratio for December 2018, December 2017, December 2016 and December 2015 is computed using gross loans, advances and financing over deposits from customers and investment 

accounts of customers.
6 Deposits to shareholders’ fund for December 2018, December 2017, December 2016 and December 2015 is including investment accounts of customers.
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1 Share capital for FY2016, FY2015 and FY2014 is inclusive of share premium.

FY2014

9.11

FY2015

9.15

FY2016

8.84

FY2017

10.10

FY2018

10.90

FY2014

6.72

FY2015

6.84

FY2016

6.74

FY2017

7.52

FY2018

8.11

FY2014

640.3

FY2015

708.3

FY2016

736.0

FY2017

765.3

FY2018

807.0

FY2014

585.6

FY2015

644.8

FY2016

665.5

FY2017

690.1

FY2018

729.3

FY2014

403.5

FY2015

453.5

FY2016

477.8

FY2017

485.6

FY2018

507.1

FY2014

53.0

FY2015

61.7

FY2016

68.5

FY2017

73.0

FY2018

75.3

FY2017

44.3

FY2018

46.7

FY2014

439.6

FY2015

478.2

FY2016

485.5

FY2017

502.0

FY2018

532.7

FY2014

32.0

FY2015

35.7

FY2016

39.1

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 
AND ZAKAT

TOTAL LIABILITIES

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY 
HOLDERS OF THE BANK

LOANS, ADVANCES 
AND FINANCING

TOTAL ASSETS

DEPOSITS FROM 
CUSTOMERS

SHARE CAPITAL1SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

RM10.90 billion

RM729.3 billion

RM8.11 billion

RM507.1 billion

RM807.0 billion

RM532.7 billion

RM46.7 billionRM75.3 billion
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SIMPLIFIED GROUP STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Total Assets

Total Liabilities & Shareholder's Equity

Cash and short-term fund Deposits and placements with financial institutions Financial investments portfolio

Loans, advances and financing Other assets Statutory deposits with central  banks

6.8%

1.6%

22.1%

62.8%

4.7%
2.0%

6.6%

2.2%

20.2%

63.4%

5.6%
2.0%

Deposits from customers Investment accounts of customers Deposits and placements from financial institutions

Other liabilities Borrowings, subordinated obligations and capital securities Shareholders' equity

66.0%

2.9%

5.5%

10.3%

5.7%

9.6%

65.6%

6.9%

9.8%

5.6%

8.9%

3.2%

RM807.0
billion

As at 
31 December 2018

RM807.0
billion

As at 
31 December 2018

RM765.3
billion

As at 
31 December 2017

RM765.3
billion

As at 
31 December 2017

GROUP QUARTERLY FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

FY 31 Dec 2018

RM’ million Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YEAR

Operating revenue 11,515 11,509 12,062 12,234 47,320
Net interest income (including income from Islamic Banking Scheme operations) 4,368 4,320 4,388 4,608 17,684
Net earned insurance premiums 1,511 1,490 1,430 1,502 5,933
Other operating income 1,302 1,008 1,448 1,161 4,919
Total operating income 7,181 6,818 7,267 7,271 28,537
Operating profit 2,548 2,577 2,608 3,070 10,803
Profit before taxation and zakat 2,557 2,609 2,639 3,096 10,901
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank 1,871 1,959 1,957 2,326 8,113
Earnings per share (sen) 17.3 17.9 17.9 21.1 74.2
Dividend per share (sen) – 25.00 – 32.00 57.00

FY 31 Dec 2017

RM’ million Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YEAR

Operating revenue 11,278 10,922 11,594 11,786 45,580
Net interest income (including income from Islamic Banking Scheme operations) 4,249 4,231 4,309 4,258 17,047
Net earned insurance premiums 1,254 1,256 1,307 1,434 5,251
Other operating income 1,405 1,527 1,497 1,598 6,027
Total operating income 6,908 7,014 7,113 7,290 28,325
Operating profit 2,208 2,179 2,602 2,894 9,883
Profit before taxation and zakat 2,249 2,245 2,678 2,926 10,098
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank 1,703 1,659 2,027 2,132 7,521
Earnings per share (sen) 16.7 16.1 19.2 19.9 72.0
Dividend per share (sen) – 23.00 – 32.00 55.00
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KEY INTEREST BEARING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

FY 31 Dec 2017 FY 31 Dec 2018

As at
31 December

RM’ million

Effective
Interest

Rate
%

Interest
Income/
Expense

RM’ million

As at
31 December

RM’ million

Effective
Interest

Rate
%

Interest
Income/
Expense

RM’ million

Interest earning assets
Loans, advances and financing 485,584 4.86 24,010 507,084 5.46 25,493

Cash and short-term funds & deposits and placements with 
financial institutions

67,323 2.26 1,265 67,528 2.38 1,314

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 25,117 3.70 964 29,969 2.70 1,092

Financial investments available-for-sale 109,070 3.28 3,372 – – –

Financial investments held-to-maturity 20,185 5.37 704 – – –

Financial investments at fair value through other  
comprehensive income

– – – 120,914 3.36 3,647

Financial investments at amortised cost – – – 27,069 5.55 1,007

Interest bearing liabilities
Customers’ funding:
– Deposits from customers 502,017 2.38 9,613 532,733 2.32 11,300

– Investment accounts of customers 24,555 3.00 913 23,565 2.79 598

Deposits and placements from financial institutions 42,598 2.25 1,644 43,851 2.59 2,125

Borrowings 34,506 3.20 1,097 31,600 3.33 1,061

Subordinated obligations 11,979 4.74 855 10,717 4.62 915

Capital securities 6,284 6.06 395 3,531 5.25 342

STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED

FY 31 Dec
2017

RM’000

FY 31 Dec
2018

RM’000

Net interest income 12,147,041 12,072,906

Income from Islamic Banking Scheme operations 4,900,251 5,611,704

Net earned insurance premiums 5,250,890 5,933,563

Other operating income 6,027,304 4,918,997

Net insurance benefits and claims incurred, net fee and commission expenses, change in expense liabilities and  
taxation of life and takaful fund

(5,087,342) (4,907,529)

Overhead expenses excluding personnel expenses, depreciation and amortisation (4,506,244) (4,127,081)

Allowances for impairment losses on loans, advances and financing and other debts, net (1,959,060) (1,591,256)

Allowances for impairment losses on financial investments, net (68,762) (47,685)

Writeback of impairment losses on other financial assets, net – 26,028

Share of profits in associates and joint ventures 214,620 98,285

Value added available for distribution 16,918,698 17,987,932

DISTRIBUTION OF VALUE ADDED

FY 31 Dec
2017

RM’000

FY 31 Dec
2018

RM’000

To employees:

Personnel expenses 6,128,012  6,449,524 

To the Government:

Taxation 2,301,222  2,545,410 

To providers of capital:

Dividends to shareholders 5,887,471  6,272,198 

Non-controlling interests 276,332  242,676 

To reinvest to the Group:

Depreciation and amortisation 692,590  637,062 

Retained profits 1,633,071  1,841,062 

Value added available for distribution 16,918,698  17,987,932 
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SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

ANALYSIS BY GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATIONS

Note: 
Total net operating income includes inter-
segment which are eliminated on 
consol idation of  RM3 ,538  mi l l ion  
for FY 31 December 2018 and RM4,264 
million for FY 31 December 2017.

Note: 
Total net operating income includes 
expenditure of Head Office & others and 
inter-segment which are eliminated on 
consolidation of RM826 million for  
FY 31 December 2018 and RM1,362 million 
for FY 31 December 2017.

Note: 
Total profit before taxation and zakat 
includes expenditure of Head Office & 
others and inter-segment which are 
eliminated on consolidation of RM826 
million for FY 31 December 2018 and 
RM1,362 million for FY 31 December 2017.

Note: 
Total profit before taxation and zakat 
includes inter-segment which are eliminated 
on consolidation of RM2,721 million for FY 
31 December 2018 and RM3,469 million for 
FY 31 December 2017.

ANALYSIS BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS

Net Operating Income (RM’ million)

Net Operating Income (RM’ million)

Profit Before Taxation and Zakat (RM’ million)

Profit Before Taxation and Zakat (RM’ million)

23,630

18,087 18,321

4,232 4,244

Total Other LocationsMalaysia Singapore Indonesia

2,857
1,829 1,746

23,238

3,354

+1.7% +1.3% +0.3% -14.8% -4.5%

23,630

13,497 13,542

7,658
8,016

Total Group Asset 
Management

Group Community
Financial Services

Group Corporate 
Banking  & Global 

Markets

Group Investment 
Banking

1,224
247

96

23,238

1,337

+1.7% +0.3%

+1.0%

+4.7% -8.5% -61.1%

Group Insurance 
and Takaful

1,861 1,578

-15.2%

Group Global Banking

10,901

5,311 5,569

4,888
5,223

Total Group Asset 
Management

Group Community
Financial Services

Group Corporate 
Banking  & Global 

Markets

Group Investment 
Banking

225
73 (86)

10,098

179

+7.9% +4 .9%

+4 .3%

+6.8% +25.7% >100.0%

Group Insurance 
and Takaful

1,009 796

-21.1%

Group Global Banking

10,901
10,663

10,359

954
1,332

Total Other LocationsMalaysia Singapore Indonesia

755
1,081 1,176

10,098

869

+7.9% -2.9% +39.6% -13.1% +8.8%

FY 31 Dec 2017 FY 31 Dec 2018
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Customers

• Convenient, seamless and 

quick access to financial 

solutions anytime and 

anywhere.

• Innovative and personalised 

financial advice.

Investors

• Employing capital efficiently 

when capturing growth 

opportunities.

• A prudent growth strategy 

in a challenging business 

environment.

Employees

• Continuous upskilling to 

remain relevant and to 

promote meritocracy.

• Equipped with relevant skills 

such as digital literacy and 

data analytics.

• Frequent engagement with 

senior management via 

roadshows, townhalls and 

events.

Communities

• Promote financial literacy by 

organising seminars, talks 

and engagement events.

Regulators

• Development of innovative 

financial solutions that 

comply with regulatory 

policies and standards.

• I n s t i t u t i o n a l i s e  r i s k 

management and compliance-

related practices across our 

daily operations.

Group Community 
Financial Services

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE

Group Community Financial Services (GCFS) aspires to be the Top ASEAN Community Bank as part of the Group’s Maybank2020 strategic objectives. Our commitment 

to our key stakeholders include: 

• Delivering an innovative and seamless banking experience to our customers.

• Sustaining our position as “Among the most profitable (retail banks) in ASEAN”.

• Keeping our employees highly engaged and empowered so they can better serve our customers in a fast-evolving banking industry.

STAKEHOLDER EXPECTATIONS

TOP ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2018

Recognised by Global Finance as 

the World’s Best Digital 
Bank in Malaysia, a testament 

to our innovative digital solutions

Maybank Singapore Limited 
received a full banking license to 

locally incorporate its Community 

Financial Services (CFS) business 

on 3 October 2018

Group Wealth Management 

(GWM) registered a 10.6% YoY 

growth in investment AUM to 

RM24.58 billion underpinned 

by an 18.3% YoY growth in our 

customer base to over 780,000

In Malaysia, ~55% of new FD 
placements were acquired via 

digital channels

  For GCFS’ Key Awards & Recognition, refer to page 118.
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MATERIAL RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES

Material Risks & Opportunities How It Affects Us

Affected 

Stakeholders Our Response 

Opportunity & Risk:

Notwithstanding a global economic 

slowdown, the ASEAN region sees 

continued economic growth and a 

stable political landscape.

• The US-China trade war has impacted business 

and investments around the world. However, 

growing affluence and urbanisation across ASEAN 

has increased demand for financial solutions.

• Employ a prudent strategy in lending to businesses; focus on 

small and medium-sized loans and increase recovery efforts.

• Offer a suite of products including structured deposits, 

bancassurance and complex investments that cater to customers 

across the risk spectrum.

Opportunity & Risk: 

Advancement in digital innovation 

allows for customer-centric and cost-

efficient solutions but threatens the 

relevance of less agile financial 

institutions.

• Increase investment in technology to continue 

to enrich our customers’ banking experience.

• Leverage appropriate delivery channels to lower 

the cost to serve.

• The use of data analytics to target the right 

market and customer segment with the right 

product.

• Continue to enhance our digital propositions with an improved 

M2U UI/UX and deliver a personalised and seamless customer 

experience with faster turnaround time.

• Leverage data analytics to predict our customers’ next financial 

need so we can propose suitable financial solutions.

• Centralise and streamline on-boarding and Know Your Customer 

(KYC) processes to increase efficiencies.

Opportunity & Risk:

Increasing awareness on the role of 

the banking industry in a sustainable 

economy.

• Address increasing interest in companies with 

a robust environmental, social and governance 

(ESG) strategy and framework.

• Opportunity to support sustainable projects.

• Incorporate ESG principles into our financing practices to 

effectively mitigate the risk from new credit applications and 

when conducting periodic credit reviews.

Opportunity & Risk: 

Evolving work skills to keep up with 

industry-level competencies and 

emerging banking technologies.

• Build a talent pipeline for a future-proof 

workforce that thrives in a digital economy.

• Inculcate a culture of innovation and agility.

• Increased disparity in the skills of employees 

and new job roles arising from emerging 

automated technologies.

• Persist in efforts to conduct training for sales personnel so they 

can leverage data analytics to identify potential needs-based 

selling opportunities.

• Upskill employees with digital literacy skills through compulsory 

e-learning and specific courses, and conduct periodic internal 

employee communications.

KEY FOCUS AREAS FOR 2018

  Investing in our Group Wealth Management franchise to capitalise on the region’s growth trajectory

We enhanced our wealth value propositions by introducing products such as the Multi-Currency Lombard Credit that enables our high net worth clients to protect and 

enhance their returns. Meanwhile, we continue to provide regional banking solutions through cross-border financing and by leveraging our network of Private and Premier 

Wealth centres across six countries. 

In Singapore, we introduced the Maybank Privilege proposition that provides wealth management solutions for millennials and young professionals. We also established 

the Maybank Wealth Management Academy in partnership with the Wealth Management Institute (WMI) of Nanyang Technology University. This is a first-of-its-kind 

training and assessment programme by a bank in Malaysia, offering a practice-based curriculum for all our sales staff, wealth specialists and managers across eight 

markets. Staff who complete this programme will receive a certification from WMI which is accredited by the Institute of Banking and Finance, Singapore.

Our efforts have been recognised with several awards and accolades from The Private Banking International, Asian Private Banker, Global Finance and Euromoney. Now, 

our wealth franchise serves over 780,000 customers, an increase of 18% YoY in customer base.

The signing ceremony at the official launch of Maybank Wealth Management Academy.
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OUTLOOK & PRIORITIES FOR 2019

We expect the banking landscape, regulations and guidelines to keep evolving in 2019. We also expect moderate growth in the ASEAN region – underpinned by a 

stable political landscape, vibrant SME prospects and rising affluence – to drive consumption. Against this backdrop, we remain committed to deliver sustainable 

returns and accelerated digitalisation.

Priorities for 2019:
• Continue to deliver customer-centric products and optimal channel propositions to better serve our existing customers and penetrate untapped segments.

• Further develop new/enhance digital solutions to enrich our customers’ experience.

• Accelerate STP capabilities across our core products and regional markets to lower delivery cost and improve operational efficiency.

• Deepen data analytics capabilities to drive valuable customer insights and maximise opportunities.

• Develop a talent pipeline for a future-proof workforce.

• Maintain business growth in a sustainable manner by focusing on asset quality soundness.

Our Maybank2u website with an all-new UI/UX delivers a simplified, personalised and optimised 
online banking experience.

Our partnership with KFC to provide cashless payments solution through Maybank QRPay 
at selected KFC outlets in Malaysia.

 Realising untapped opportunities in the Retail SME landscape

We continuously engage with small businesses and provide them with an interactive platform to share best practices or industry insights. We also provide a “Total 

Solution Package” that caters to the evolving business life cycle of our SME customers. This has strengthened our customers’ confidence in us. 

In Indonesia, we have integrated the SME supply chain business model with an internet-based transaction medium to initiate their journey towards a cashless community. 

Through our efforts and commitment, we clinched recognition as the Best SME Bank in Malaysia in 2018 by Alpha Southeast Asia and the Best UMKM Bank by Bank 

Indonesia.

 Charting new frontiers through digitalisation 

We created a cashless payment solution known as QRPay. This enables merchants to reduce their physical cash holdings while staying in control of their business with 

on-the-go real-time payment notifications. QRPay has contributed to the growth in the mobile banking monetary transaction value in Malaysia, which has doubled to 

RM49.50 billion.

We also reimagined our Maybank2u website with an all-new UI/UX to deliver a simplified, personalised and optimised online banking experience to our customers in 

Malaysia. This has contributed to a growth of active users by 17% YoY to 5.24 million. We intend to replicate these efforts across our key markets progressively. 

Besides this, we integrated a first-of-its-kind Digital Financial Planner within M2U in Malaysia, in line with our endeavour to cultivate a more disciplined goal-based 

savings habit among our customers. The launch of our Goal Savings Plan saw over 21,800 goals established with total upfront deposits of over RM5 million. This feature 

enables our customers to organise and manage their funds more prudently to reach their goals.

In the Philippines, we seamlessly integrated banking into our customers’ lifestyle via the STP-enabled opening of a savings account. Over 4,473 customers opened a 

savings account without physically visiting a Maybank branch.

Our innovative digital offerings has been widely recognised and we are the proud recipients of many awards including the World’s Best Digital Bank in Malaysia by 

Global Finance.

Maybank
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REGIONAL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FY2018

FY2017

13.50

FY2018

13.54
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Profit Before Tax 
(RM billion)

Loans 
(RM billion)

Deposits 
(RM billion)

Net Operating Income 
(RM billion)

Contribution:
Malaysia: 
65.3%
International: 
34.7%

KEY PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

GCFS registered a 4.9% YoY increase in profit before 

tax to RM5.57 billion: 

• Steady loans growth of 5.0% YoY, underpinned by 

healthy loans expansion in Consumer and Retail 

SME at 5.1% and 13.4%, respectively.

• Our strategy in managing funding cost has improved 

our blended cost of funds. CASA registered growth 

of 2.0% YoY attributed to our continued efforts to 

grow low-cost funding. 

• Notwithstanding growth in key business top-line, 

our net operating income saw marginal growth of 

0.3% YoY at RM13.54 billion. Net fund based income 

saw lower growth of 0.3%, predominantly from 

heightened pricing competition in Malaysia and 

Singapore. 

• Lower overheads expenses of 0.1% YoY reflects our 

continuous discipline and efforts to manage costs.

• Improved net impairment losses on loans by 21.0% 

on the back of prudent asset quality management.

• Our continuous emphasis in our key focus segments, 

mainly Wealth Management and Retail SME, enabled 

deepening of customers’ share of wallet and 

accelerated overall growth across our markets.

In Malaysia, we saw sustained net operating income 

growth of 3.5%:

• Moderate growth in net fund based income of 3.7% 

YoY, due to better returns from its CASA portfolio 

management.

• Loans recorded growth of 6.0% led by growth in 

Retail SME of 14.9% and Consumer of 6.8%.

• Notwithstanding the contraction in deposits by 5.5% 

arising from lower fixed deposits, CASA posted 

growth of 4.5% underpinned by our continuous 

efforts in payroll and merchant business acquisitions. 

This has contributed to the improvement in NIM.

• Improved market share in consumer loans and 

consumer CASA: 18.2% (2017: 18.1%) and 25.0% 

(2017: 24.5%), respectively.

• Net fee based income growth was driven by higher 

cards billings and merchant sales, coupled with 

improved wealth management-related fees.

• Significant improvement in asset quality as reflected 

by lower net impairment losses of 33.1% YoY, 

reaffirms our persistent efforts in managing asset 

quality.

International recorded a stable net operating income 

of RM4.71 billion, supported by diversified growth 

across key markets:

• Singapore grew 4.9% in net operating income 

underpinned by higher net fee based income of 

13.4%. This was partially offset by a flat growth in 

net fund based income from lower asset yield, 

particularly due to heightened pricing pressures on 

mortgage loans. Singapore’s net impairment losses 

reduced on better asset quality management.

• Indonesia saw slight growth in net operating income 

attributed to healthy loans growth of 7.2% specifically 

in auto financing, which has also demonstrated 

improvement in NIM.

• The Philippines recorded solid loans growth of 14.2%, 

primarily in mortgage and Retail SME.

• Meanwhile, Cambodia posted strong net operating 

income growth of 26.5% fuelled by robust Retail 

SME loans and CASA growth.

OUR OPERATING LANDSCAPE IN 2018

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL

• Rapid evolution of new technology and customers’ expectation require 

constant innovation and agility for us to remain as market leader.

• Increase in consumer spending supports our loans growth among consumers 

and Retail SMEs.

• Slowdown in Business Banking financing arising from the impact of domestic 

policy transition, which saw reprioritisation of major infrastructure projects.

• Increasing regulatory guidelines and higher funding cost arising from increased 

liquidity buffers in the first half of 2018 compressed our NIM.

• Banks in Singapore aggressively priced their mortgage rates to ride on the 

upturn in the housing market, resulting in stiff competition.

• Economic growth in the Philippines and Cambodia supports expansion of 

our consumer loans.

• Regulatory changes in Indonesia and the Philippines as well as competitive 

deposit pricing in the banking industry have impacted liquidity.

• Non-bank digital entrants promoted innovative financial inclusion across the 

region at a faster pace than traditional banks.
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Customers

• A n  A S E A N  b a n k  t h a t 

connects  them to the 

region’s growth opportunities 

and allows them to tap on 

our comprehensive offerings, 

extensive network, deep 

expertise and vast knowledge 

of this region.

Investors

• To deliver sustainable returns 

by optimising capital and 

l iquidity ,  and prudent 

management of risks and cost.

• Appropriate deployment of 

resources based on our 

growth strategy.

Employees

• An a l l - rounded career 

experience, opportunities to 

learn from diverse businesses 

and an international network 

that can develop the next 

generation of leaders in 

banking.

Communities

• Promote inclusivity and 

empower the less fortunate 

through our high-impact 

innovative programmes such 

as Cahaya Kasih, and provide 

a platform to promote local 

arts and culture to positively 

assist communities in the 

ASEAN region.

Regulators

• Protect the integrity of the 

financial system by ensuring 

business practices are in line 

with regulations, standards 

and codes of conduct at all 

times.

Group 
Global Banking

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE

Group Global Banking (GGB) aspires to be the Leading ASEAN Wholesale Bank Linking Asia as part of the Group’s Maybank2020 strategic objectives. Our commitment 

is to become our clients’ trusted financial partner that enables their progress across ASEAN. We will deliver on our aspirations through: 

• A client-centric business model anchored by our relationship teams, who are organised by client segments and industries and supported by product specialists, 

to deliver a wide range of financial services including financing, trade, cash management, advisory, capital markets and treasury services.

• A strong brand. We are known as the trusted ASEAN bank. By partnering with us, our clients can seize growth opportunities in ASEAN by leveraging our local 

and regional capabilities.

• A clearly defined operating model supported by three strategic imperatives of effective management of balance sheet to optimise returns and risks, ramp-up 

opportunities from flow business, and strengthen investment management business.

STAKEHOLDER EXPECTATIONS

TOP ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2018

Awarded the Best 
Investment Bank in 
Malaysia by 
Euromoney, Alpha 
Southeast Asia and 
Global Finance

Provided sustainable 
infrastructure 
financing in ASEAN 
through various green 
financing deals in Malaysia 
and Indonesia

Completed acquisition 
of Amanah Mutual 
Berhad (AMB) and 
Singapore Unit Trusts 
Limited (SUTL)

Recorded a healthy 
PBT growth of 
4.3% YoY despite 
slower economic 
growth across the 
region

Ranked first for Malaysia’s Equity & 
Rights Offerings and Malaysian Ringgit 
Islamic Sukuk, and maintained the top 
three positions in the Global Sukuk 
and ASEAN Local Currency Bonds on 
Bloomberg’s League Tables

  For GGB’s Key Awards & Recognition, refer to page 118.
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Group Global Banking

MATERIAL RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES

Material Risks & Opportunities How It Affects Us

Affected 

Stakeholders Our Response 

Opportunity & Risk:

Pressure on the macroeconomic landscape 

due to political uncertainties, trade 

tensions and emerging market volatilities.

• Revenue growth may be impacted 

by slower corporate lending and 

capital market activities, as well as 

weaker trading performance.

• Pressure on asset quality from 

selected industries and countries 

with an uncertain outlook.

• Ramp-up growth from Financial Institutions Group and mid-cap clients, 

and strengthen other revenue streams such as trade and foreign exchange.

• Proactively engage with clients to assist them with their capital and 

funding needs during a challenging environment.

• Manage our asset quality prudently by evaluating our risk appetite, 

rebalancing our portfolios and conducting stress tests to ensure we are 

able to continue providing sustainable returns to investors.

Opportunity & Risk: 

Digital innovations that disrupt and change 

the investment banking and brokerage 

landscape.

• Revenue growth impacted by 

heightened competition in the industry.

• Opportunity to introduce innovative 

client-centric solutions that generate 

cost efficiencies in the long run.

• Invest in digital platforms, especially functions that enhance our clients’ 

experience. In 2018, we introduced a mobile trading app, Maybank 

Trade, which was developed in-house. More details on page 50 and 

in The Digital Bank of Choice on page 61.

Opportunity & Risk:

Tighter compliance regulations with 

emphasis on Anti Money Laundering & 

Counter Financing of Terrorism (AML/CFT) 

as well as regulatory changes (i.e. Foreign 

Exchange Administration (FEA)) and new 

accounting standards (i.e. MFRS 9).

• Higher cost of doing business to 

ensure our practices adhere to the 

various regulations, standards and 

codes of conduct at all times.

• Focus on safeguarding the bank from 

any breaches that will expose the 

bank to reputational risks and fines.

• Ensure employees awareness through mandatory participation in 

compliance e-learning activities and training.

• Refine our middle-office function to strengthen our KYC processes 

and ensure a seamless client on-boarding experience.

Risk: 

Intensifying competition in attracting and 

retaining highly skilled talents.

• Potentially higher recruitment costs. • Provide career development opportunities through leadership 

programmes, international assignments and job rotations.

• Encourage participation in upskilling programmes such as FutureReady 

and professional certifications to help employees remain relevant.

Opportunity & Risk:

Increasing demand for banks to finance 

businesses and industries that positively 

impact the environment and society.

• Value proposition for renewable 

energy-focused companies and low-

carbon emission agriculture.

• An opportunity to cater to investors 

looking for sustainable investments.

• Review of GGB growth strategy and risk appetite in line with the 

Group’s ESG framework and the Value-Based Intermediation (VBI) 

framework issued by Bank Negara Malaysia.

NOTABLE DEALS

MALAYSIA

• Principal Advisor, Managing Underwriter and Joint Underwriter for S P Setia Berhad’s acquisition of I&P Group Sdn Bhd

• Joint Principal Adviser, Joint Lead Arranger, Joint Book Runner, Joint Lead Manager, Facility Agent and Security Agent for Tenaga National Berhad’s RM3 billion Islamic 

Medium Term Notes Programme

• Joint Principal Adviser, Joint Lead Arranger, Joint Lead Manager and Joint Shariah Adviser for Telekom Malaysia Berhad’s RM4 billion Sukuk Wakalah Programme

• Joint Principal Adviser, Joint Lead Arranger, Joint Book Runner, Joint Lead Manager, Facility Agent and Security Agent for Genting Malaysia Capital Berhad’s  

RM3 billion Medium Term Notes Programme

INTERNATIONAL

• Singapore: Joint Bookrunner and Joint Underwriter for Sasseur REIT’s SGD421.6 million Initial Public Offering (IPO), Singapore’s largest IPO in 2018

• Indonesia: Joint Lead Underwriter for PT Sarana Multi Infrastruktur’s IDR120 billion Green Bond, Indonesia’s first IDR-denominated Green Bond

•  Indonesia: Joint Lead Manager and Joint Bookrunner for Star Energy Geothermal Limited’s USD580 million Green Project Bond, Indonesia’s first Corporate Green Bond.

•  Vietnam: Joint Bookrunner and Joint Underwriter for Vinhomes JSC’s USD1.4 billion IPO, Vietnam’s largest ever and Southeast Asia’s second biggest IPO in 2018

• The Philippines: Joint Global Coordinator, Joint Bookrunner, Lead Manager and Underwriter for D.M. Wenceslao & Associates Inc’s PHP8.15 billion IPO, Philippines’ 

largest real estate IPO since August 2007

• Thailand: Independent Financial Advisor for Thai Oil PLC’s USD4.8 billion asset acquisition

• Greater China: Arranger for Shimao Property Holdings Limited’s USD900 million Syndicated Term Loan Facility

• Greater China: Mandated Lead Arranger for Shui On Development (Holding) Limited’s USD480 million Syndicated Term Loan Facility
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OUTLOOK & PRIORITIES FOR 2019

We are cautiously optimistic about 2019. Our main operating region, ASEAN, is expected to sustain its growth momentum on the back of solid macroeconomic 

fundamentals and positive consumer and business confidence. We will keep looking for growth opportunities from this region, from facilitating sustainable infrastructure 

investment to intermediating China-ASEAN flows. We will also continue to invest in our people, process and technology, to ensure our diversified business is able 

to withstand the current risks and uncertainties. 

Priorities for 2019:
• Refine our flow product capabilities particularly in treasury management and Islamic trade solutions in our effort to provide clients with best-in-class solutions.

• Continue to scale-up our investment management franchise to solidify our mission of becoming the liquidity aggregator and investment intermediary for the 

Group and its clients.

• Promote green financing as a tool for climate-friendly initiatives and incorporate ESG principals into our business practices in line with the Group’s sustainability agenda.

• Continue to invest in digital capabilities with the aim of improving our efficiency as we serve our clients with greater effectiveness, depth and sophistication.

KEY FOCUS AREAS FOR 2018

  Supporting the continued growth of our local & ASEAN clients

On the back of a challenging operating environment, we continued to support the 

capital and funding needs of our clients by capitalising on our comprehensive range 

of products and services, strong local and ASEAN knowledge and a global distribution 

network. 

Our investment banking franchise enjoyed a banner year by participating in several 

notable deals in the region. On the equity front, we facilitated the issuance of two 

of the biggest IPOs in ASEAN namely Vinhomes JSC and Sasseur REIT’s, the largest 

public issuance in their respective countries of Vietnam and Singapore in 2018. We 

were also the principal advisor for S P Setia’s acquisition of I&P Group and Chemical 

Company of Malaysia Berhad’s corporate exercise, two of the biggest deals in 

Malaysia in 2018. This cements our leading position on Bloomberg’s Malaysia Equity 

& Rights Offering Table. Meanwhile, our debt market franchise also gained headway 

in the Sukuk, local currency and dollar spaces as we participated in many  

award-winning notable deals. As a testament to our effort, we were accorded as 

the Best DCM House in Malaysia by FinanceAsia and the Best Ringgit Sukuk House 

at the 12th Annual Alpha Southeast Asia Deal & Solution Awards. 

As our clients expand across the region, their daily operations become increasingly 

complex and sophisticated too. We are mindful of this and have invested in improving 

our cash management system and ensured that we can provide multi-channel and 

multi-country solutions to support our clients’ financials needs in the most efficient 

manner. Our efforts were recognised and we were awarded the Domestic Cash 

Management Bank of the Year by Asian Banking & Finance in 2018. We also refined 

our treasury product lines and capabilities to meet our clients’ investment and 

hedging needs, for which we were recognised as Malaysia’s FX House of the Year 

by FX Week Asia.

We have also successfully tapped China-ASEAN opportunities by receiving multiple 

mandates from Chinese companies, particularly in the Financial Institution Group 

(FIG) segment that are looking to expand in ASEAN. As a result, revenue contribution 

from Greater China to our overall business increased from previous years.

 Promoting sustainable infrastructure in ASEAN

Concerns on how rapid economic growth can adversely impact the environment has 

led to a global emphasis on sustainable development. Consequently, demand for 

sustainable infrastructure in the region particularly for green financing grew last year. 

Understanding this, we executed a number of major green deals in the region. In 

Indonesia, we helped to structure PT Sarana Multi Infrastruktur’s IDR120 billion Sukuk, 

Indonesia’s first IDR-denominated green bond. We also structured Star Energy 

Geothermal Ltd’s USD580 million green bond, Indonesia’s first project green bond 

issuance by a corporate. Meanwhile in Malaysia, we participated in HSBC Amanah 

Sdn Bhd’s RM500 million Sukuk, the first Sustainable Development Goal (SDG) Sukuk 

in the world. 

We are also committed in driving the ESG principals in line with the Group’s 

sustainability agenda. We have further reinforced our lending practices and capital 

market activities by incorporating the Group’s ESG framework into our risk assessment. 

This will help to ensure that material ESG issues are deliberated alongside business 

considerations.

 Investing in the future of wealth and investment management 

In recent years, an increasing number of non-bank financial institutions started 

disrupting the retail brokerage space by offering innovative digital solutions. To 

respond to this threat and maintain our competitive edge, we introduced Maybank 

Trade in 2018. Maybank Trade is an in-house built trading app which empowers users 

with its various enhanced features. Key features include customisable alert tools that 

make portfolio management easier, curates investing ideas based on users’ preferences, 

as well as offers analysis with the support of a powerful trading tool.

During the year, we also completed the acquisition of Amanah Mutual Berhad (AMB) 

and Singapore Unit Trusts Limited (SUTL) under the Maybank Asset Management 

Group (MAMG). This acquisition complements the existing the business of MAMG 

through expanded product and investment capabilities, and facilitates our presence 

in the retail market. We will also leverage the success of our institutional business 

to offer investors with more intelligent portfolios to maximise their wealth. 

Maybank senior management at Invest Asia UK. Maybank senior management at a client appreciation dinner in Beijing.
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KEY PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

REGIONAL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FY2018
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Contribution:
Malaysia: 
52.4%
International: 
47.6%

Contribution:
Malaysia: 
60.6%
International: 
39.4%

Healthy GGB PBT growth of 4.3% YoY to RM5.36 

billion arising from: 

• Group Corporate Banking & Global Markets and 

Group Investment Banking net fund based income 

growth of 4.4% and 3.3% respectively.

• Net operating income increase of 1.0% YoY supported 

by robust net fund based income growth of 4.6% 

YoY driven by growth in loans and securities.

• Net fee based income declined by 4.0% YoY mainly 

from investment banking advisory and asset 

management groups due to lacklustre investment 

activities and external volatilities, however, cushioned 

by an improvement in Global Markets.

• Corporate and share margin loans expanded by 4.3% 

YoY, predominantly led by our key home markets 

of Malaysia, Singapore and Indonesia as well as 

Cambodia, Laos, Myanmar and Vietnam (CLMV), 

mainly from the real estate, construction and 

healthcare sectors.

• Cost-to-income (CIR) ratio recorded a YoY 

improvement from 35.9% to 34.3% as a result of 

our strategic cost management efforts.

• Loans allowances have improved significantly by 

15.7% YoY due to recoveries made from existing 

impaired loans and proactive efforts to manage the 

asset quality of our loans portfolio.

Healthy net operating income growth of 3.4%  

YoY in Malaysia contributed by:

• Increase in net fund based income and net fee based 

income by 5.0% and 1.6% YoY, respectively.

• Growth in net fund based income underpinned by 

a robust corporate credit expansion of 3.0% mainly 

driven by term loans, overdraft, and unrated bonds.

• Improvement in net fee based income, mainly 

contributed by treasury, securities services and fund 

management products.

Net operating income for international markets 

recorded a slight decline of 1.5% YoY on the back 

of a challenging operating environment:

• Singapore: Healthy income growth of 3.1% YoY 

largely contributed by an expansion in corporate 

loans of 6.7% YoY, as well as growth from Global 

Market’s investment portfolio.

• Indonesia: Net income declined due to 1) margin 

compression despite expansion of corporate loans 

by 6.8% and 2) lower capital gains due to low 

investment portfolio holding but offset by growth 

from loans-related fee income. Loan allowances have 

also improved significantly as a result of proactive 

measures undertaken to manage and preserve the 

quality of our loan assets.

• Greater China: Encouraging income growth driven 

by an increase in corporate loans and CASA by 3.0% 

and 16.3% YoY respectively, as well as growth from 

Global Market’s fee income.

• Philippines: Income declined YoY mainly due to 

higher funding costs as a result of interest rate hikes 

and statutory LCR requirements, despite a growth 

in trade, cash management and treasury products.

• CLMV countries: Income increased by 25.0% YoY 

from broad-based growth.

OUR OPERATING LANDSCAPE IN 2018

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL

• Fiscal consolidation in second half of 2018 impacted corporate lending and 

capital market activities, however, cushioned by robust private consumption 

from the tax holiday period.

• Pick-up in non-household loans growth driven by construction, utilities and 

financial services sectors.

• Weak equity markets performance from construction, telco and e-government 

services sectors but boosted by healthcare, finance and consumer-related stocks.

• Overall, the US and China trade war and rising interest rates in the US has 

resulted in sluggish external demand and tightening of financial markets in 

the region.

• Singapore: Sustained economic growth driven partly by modern services 

cluster while banking sector enjoyed NIM expansion as policy rates rose.

• Indonesia: Solid expansion driven by the government's infrastructure spending 

and robust domestic demand.
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Investors

• Increase our New Business Value ratio and improve 

our Model Loss Ratio, indicating better long-term 

profits.

Customers

• Able to easily purchase policies, faster customer 

service and a faster claims settlement process as 

well as professional and relevant advice specific 

to their needs.

Regulators

• To be a socially responsible business entity that 

is committed to long-term growth and to provide 

the best possible service to customers.

Group 
Insurance & Takaful

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE

Etiqa aspires to be the Leading ASEAN Insurer as part of the Group’s Maybank2020 strategic objectives. With a brand promise of “Humanising Insurance and 

Takaful”, we aim to make buying insurance a “Fast and Easy” experience for our customers. We also aspire to become the leading bancassurance player in the 

region and have established a medium-term Return on Equity (ROE) target of at least 15%. Our key strategic pillars in 2018 were: 

• To be the preferred bancassurance partner.

• Revitalise our agency force.

• Improve our digitalisation and omni-channel approach.

• Improve operational efficiency in line with our commitment to be “Fast and Easy”.

• Expand regionally by leveraging the Group’s ASEAN footprint.

STAKEHOLDER EXPECTATIONS

TOP ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2018

Top online insurer in 

Malaysia with over 60% 
market share

Top digital insurer in 

Singapore and recognised 

as the Most Innovative 
Finance Firm 

– Singapore 2018

Record revenue (gross 

written premiums) 

growth of 16.6% YoY to 

RM7.22 billion

The fastest growing 

Large Insurance/Takaful 

provider in Malaysia based 

on revenue growth

Top four Life Insurance/

Family Takaful provider,  

No. 1 General Insurer/

General Takaful provider in 

Malaysia and No. 1 
bancassurance player in 

Malaysia

  For a list of our key awards & recognition, please refer to page 119.
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MATERIAL RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES

Material Risks & Opportunities How It Affects Us

Affected 

Stakeholders Our Response 

Opportunity:

Low insurance penetration rate in 

certain ASEAN countries.

• Broaden our customer base, expand our revenue 

streams, and strengthen the Etiqa brand across 

ASEAN.

• Enhance our product range and offer more protection in line 

with customers’ needs e.g. medical coverage, while giving 

customers added value through our services.

• Focus on our international business through bancassurance and 

online channels.

Risk: 

Growing in an uncertain and 

challenging economic environment.

• Possible slowdown in private and public spending.

• Possible changes in government policies.

• Ramped-up cross selling and deepen our share of wallet while 

maintaining strict cost management. As a result, our 2018 

revenue (gross written premiums) grew by 16.6% YoY.

Opportunity & Risk:

Proliferation of digital channels are 

changing the ways customers engage/ 

transact with the financial institutions.

• Opportunity to penetrate the digital-savvy 

customer segment.

• Opportunity to leverage data analysis to improve 

cross selling, the upselling of profitable business 

lines and improve persistency (renewal of 

policies).

• Launched various digital initiatives from front to back-end 

processing in 2018 in the Malaysian and Singaporean operations, 

with the aim of giving our customers a “FEBA” (Fast Claims, 

Easy to deal with, Best Advice) experience.

KEY FOCUS AREAS FOR 2018

 Remain the preferred bancassurance partner

We continue to see strong annual growth of 23.0% in the Regular Premium/

Contribution New Business for bancassurance since the introduction of the Insurance 

Advisors (IA) programme in late 2016. The growth in bancassurance is contributed 

by higher productivity and bigger average case sizes. To further spur sales, our 

underwriting and claims processes have been improved and is currently shorter, 

with a turnaround time of within 24 hours, compared to the industry average of 

seven days.

 Revitalise the Life and Family takaful agency force

The Life and Family takaful agency has met its targets set in 2018. These targets 

include: life agents to improve top line productivity by 40%, increase the number 

of agents with proper accreditation, increase the number of Million Dollar Roundtable 

(MDRT) agents and hold a regional focus group for Family takaful agents.

For our Life agency, we had a greater emphasis on investment-linked products.  

We also launched a number of new Family and Life products for both Life and 

Family takaful agencies to meet customer needs and broaden our product offerings.

  Creating awareness on the importance of insurance and takaful 
coverage 

In line with our brand promise of “Humanising Insurance and Takaful”, we undertook 

a campaign to raise awareness on the importance of having insurance and takaful 

coverage, especially among the uninsured who account for almost half of the 

country’s population. We had celebrities join our shared cause to educate targeted 

segments and improve general awareness on the need for insurance/takaful products 

to meet the different life stages and needs of a person. Awal Ashaari embarked on 

a nationwide roadshow at selected Maybank branches for the bancassurance’s 

“#Demi” campaign while the duo team of Dato’ Afdlin Shauki and Dato’ Zainal 

Abidin were engaged for our “Fast and Easy” digital campaign.

Dato’ Afdlin Shauki and Dato’ Zainal Abidin were engaged for our “Fast and Easy” digital campaign.

Awal Ashaari was the ambassador of our bancassurance “#Demi” campaign.
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OUTLOOK & PRIORITIES FOR 2019

We expect mixed growth for the Malaysian Insurance and Takaful sector in 2019. The Life and Family segment should grow steadily while the General Insurance/

Takaful segment may be impacted by deferment or cancellation of infrastructure projects which will affect many construction companies and consequently, affect 

the sale of our general insurance premiums.

Our online channel will continue to grow on the back of more smartphones and internet users. Agency and bancassurance channels will continue to support the 

ecosystem’s growth due to their advisory value-added role. 

Likewise, digital and data analytics will play a bigger role in the growth of insurance companies. FinTech and Insurtech players are expected to go beyond providing 

an alternative distribution channel and improve their efficiency in delivering solutions.

Products and services are becoming even more ubiquitous across the insurance and Takaful industry. Insurers can only differentiate themselves through their brand 

and the perception and the feel of their companies. As these factors are mainly derived from their customers’ experience, improving our customers’ experience with 

us will create and build loyalty. This should lead to sustained growth and profitability.

Priorities for 2019:
• To work towards maintaining Etiqa bancassurance as the preferred partner for banks.

• Improving Family Takaful position in Malaysia by leveraging bancassurance and agency channels.

• To be among the Top 10 Life agency insurance players.

• Focus on serving Singapore’s affluent segment by providing competitive products that meet their needs.

• Improve distribution through our e-channels and grow our revenue by improving our website as well as fast-tracking the use of technology in every aspect  

of our business.

• Better customer segmentation through data analytics to give a “Fast and Easy” experience to our customers and offer appropriate advice.

 Digitalisation of Etiqa

We continued to digitalise our services to maintain our position as the top online insurer 

in Malaysia and the best digital insurer in Singapore. We developed an Application 

Programming Interface (API) to allow us to widen our online distribution channel through 

third parties like RinggitPlus and MyEG during the year. Products distributed through 

our partners’ portals include term life and travel insurance on RinggitPlus and motor  

insurance on MyEG. 

We also improved the stability of our e-channel distribution (i.e.: Direct Sales Portal 

(DSP)) and our corporate website to provide a better customer experience for everyone 

including the visually impaired community. This portal also offers road tax renewal and 

delivery for our motor insurance customers in selected areas in the Klang Valley. This 

service will be offered to other regions in the future.

Our Singapore entity, Etiqa Insurance Ptd Ltd introduced technology-based solutions 

such as the Straight Through Processing (STP) of travel claims, auto claims processing 

for flight delays, real-time claims payment via eWallet and DBS Ideal Rapid, a collaboration 

with DBS Bank, and policy cancellations via robotics process automation (RPA).

 Improve operational efficiencies to be “Fast and Easy” 

To live our “Fast and Easy” motto, we implemented several industry-firsts. These 

include “E-CLEVA”, a real-time video assisted claims care for motor & fire insurance 

customers which processes claims settlement within 15 minutes; “DERAS” or car 

accident claims approval in 30 minutes, and “CAPSME” or Claims Advance Payment 

for Small Medium Enterprise (SME) companies with approval within 24 hours. Our 

data analytics team also worked on big data applications to detect fraud and expedite 

processing of non-suspicious claims.

Kamaludin Ahmad, Group CEO, Insurance & Takaful, was a panellist at the Singapore FinTech 

Festival 2018 titled “Building Synergies between FinTechs and Financial Institutions in ASEAN”.

An Etiqa Claims Consultant interacting with a claimant remotely via audio-video call.
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KEY PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

* Net Operating Income and Profit Before Tax are mapped according to segmental disclosures. Refer to Note 64, page 265 in the Financial Statements book.

REGIONAL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FY2018

Motor

MAT

Miscellaneous

Fire

Regular 

Credit

Group

Single 

41.8% 54.8%

20.4%

20.1%

22.2%

11.5%

11.4%
17.7%

FY2017

1.01

FY2018

0.80

FY2017

1.86

FY2018

1.58

-15.2% -21.1%

Net Operating Income* 
(RM billion)

Profit Before Tax* 
(RM billion)

General Insurance Premiums/
General Takaful Contributions

Life Insurance Premiums/
Family Takaful Contributions

Group Insurance & Takaful’s PBT contracted by 

21.1% to RM795.98 million:

• Our combined gross premium/contribution recorded 
a growth of 16.6% YoY to RM7.22 billion in FY2018, 
on the back of strong growth in all business lines.

• Life Insurance & Family Takaful business registered 
a premium/contribution growth of 16.5% to RM4.34 
billion contributed mainly by a strong growth in 
credit-related business and single premium products.

• General Insurance and Takaful premium/contribution 
business rose by 16.9% to RM2.87 billion supported 
by growth in all businesses.

• Despite strong gross premium growth, Group 
Insurance & Takaful’s net operating income and PBT 
were affected by an adverse equity market for the 
year. This resulted in losses in our equity investments 
(both realised and unrealised), a marked contrast 
to the gains made in FY2017. To comply with MFRS 
9, equity values are marked to current market value.

• Total assets increased by 4.7% to RM36.12 billion 
in 2018 from RM34.49 billion recorded in the previous 
year.

• Gross premium for conventional insurance grew  
by 19.7% YoY to RM4.34 billion and contributed 
60.1% to Etiqa Group’s total gross premium 
contributions. Gross contribution from Takaful grew 
by 12.3% YoY to RM2.88 billion in FY2018.

In Malaysia, PBT was lower by 18.6% to RM785.64 

million:

• Combined gross premium/contribution grew 11.3% 
to RM5.62 billion in FY2018 from RM5.05 billion a 
year earlier, supported by strong growth in credit, 
regular premium and motor insurance.

• The lower PBT in FY2018 was due to negative returns 
in the equity market. However, losses made by our 
equity investments were mitigated by a rise in MGS 
yield and a narrowing credit spread during the year.

• Etiqa General Takaful Berhad is still the top player 
in the General Takaful market with a market share 
of 52.5% in net written contribution. In the Family 
Takaful segment, Etiqa Family Takaful Berhad 
maintained its third ranking with a 17.5% market 
share in adjusted new contribution (Source: Insurance 
Services Malaysia’s Statistics for 12 months ended 
30 September 2018).

• Etiqa’s growth of 10.2% in General Insurance and 
Takaful business exceeded the industry’s 4.4% 
growth, mainly led by growth in Fire (17.4%) and 
Personal Accident (6.4%).

• New Business Value (Life Insurance and Family 
Takaful) recorded a strong increase of 53.6% YoY.

For international operations, PBT was slightly lower 

in FY2018:

• The regional markets’ combined gross premium recorded 
a growth of 40.3% YoY to RM1.59 billion in 2018.

• The Singapore business made gross premium of 
SGD404.31 million, a 33.3% increase, driven mainly 
by the strong growth in the single premium business 
acquired by Maybank Premier Wealth. However,  
PBT was slightly lower than FY2017’s SGD8.30 million 
mainly due to the challenging investment climate  
in 2018.

• Meanwhile in the Philippines, Etiqa registered growth 
in gross premium and PBT of 13.1% to PHP3.09 billion 
and 13.0% to PHP289.95 million respectively in 2018.

• Despite stronger premiums growth in our international 
operations, PBT was lower due to lower investment 
profits and higher operating acquisition cost. 

OUR OPERATING LANDSCAPE IN 2018

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL

• Liberalisation of the general insurance industry has resulted in stiff competition 

and an ongoing price war in this industry which has affected profitability 

and compelled insurers to strengthen their business model.

• Volatility in financial markets on the back of global economic uncertainty 

has impacted investment revenue across the insurance industry.

• Life insurers are offering more protection products as major central banks 

move to normalise their monetary policy, a move that affects returns from 

investments, a key source of revenue for insurers.

• MFRS 9, adopted on 1 January, resulted in volatility in our financial performance 

on a MoM basis as it requires anticipated, not incurred, losses to be reported.

• Positive economic development in Indonesia and Singapore boosted growth 

in insurance premiums especially for property and engineering segments.
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Customers

• Convenient, efficient and 
seamless banking experience 
especially for customers 
unfamiliar with Islamic Banking.

• Innovative products to address 
the banking needs of the 
unserved segment.

Investors

• A relationship based on trust 
and for us to safeguard their 
i n t e r e s t  a n d  c r e a t e 
s u s t a i n a b l e  v a l u e  b y 
upholding integrity and by 
providing timely and accurate 
disclosures.

Employees

• A n  e n v i r o n m e n t  t h a t 
nurtures talent, ensures 
inclusiveness, celebrates 
diversity and provides equal 
opportunities for career 
growth.

Communities

• Programmes that support 
f inancial  inclusion and 
sustainable welfare.

Regulators

• Participate in the development 
of the Islamic Banking and 
Islamic Capital Markets in 
Malaysia through active 
engagement with regulators 
and peers.

Group 
Islamic Banking

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE

Maybank Group Islamic Banking (MGIB) aspires to be the Global Leader in Islamic Finance as part of the Group’s Maybank2020 strategic objectives. We also aim 

to pioneer innovative and inclusive financial solutions to address the needs of our customers. As a thought leader, we strive to contribute to the Islamic Financial 

industry on the back of our extensive insights and by engaging with global peers, Islamic institutions and regulators. 

STAKEHOLDER EXPECTATIONS

MATERIAL RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES

Material Risks & 

Opportunities How It Affects Us

Affected 

Stakeholders Our Response 

Opportunity:

Push for  susta inable 

financing and support for 

Value-based Intermediation 

(VBI) initiatives.

• Opportunity to further strengthen our 

Shariah banking practices towards our 

intended outcomes, which includes building 

trust, prevention and eradication of harm, 

and the creation of sustainable value.

• Developed the VBI framework and guidelines in collaboration with Bank 

Negara Malaysia and members of the VBI Community, comprising other 

Islamic banks. 

• Introduced HouzKEY, a rent-to-own scheme, and one of the first VBI 

products in the market. It is fully enabled (from application to approval) 

on our digital platform at www.maybank2own.com

TOP ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2018

Solidified our position as the largest 
Islamic Bank by asset size in 

Malaysia for 10 consecutive years 

Recognised as the World’s Best 
Islamic Financial Institution 

2018 by Global Finance Magazine

Provided Shariah advisory service for Universiti Teknologi MARA 

(UiTM)’s Green SRI Sukuk issuance, the world’s first green SRI (sustainable 

and responsible investment) Sukuk issuance by an institute of higher learning

  For a list of our key awards & recognition, please refer to page 119.
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Group Islamic Banking

OUTLOOK & PRIORITIES FOR 2019

The VBI framework issued by Bank Negara Malaysia in 2018 focused on Islamic financial institutions continuing to make sustainable impact on the local economy, 

community and environment. Globally, we expect economic growth for the Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC) countries to remain stable in 2019 on the back of higher 

crude oil prices notwithstanding the uncertain global economic outlook. This should lead to a need for Shariah-compliant financing solutions in that region. 

This outlook presents an opportunity for MGIB to expand its presence and influence in new markets.

Priorities for 2019:
• To focus on high-quality assets and remain vigilant in identifying potential impairments from slowing global economic growth.

• To optimise funding costs and maintain a stable maturity profile by reducing dependency on short-term funding.

• To continue improving operational efficiencies by maintaining strict pricing and cost management discipline.

• To embark on targeted financing growth for higher-yielding assets to increase our margin and expand fee-based income.

HouzKEY enables customers to buy a house without having to pay for the downpayment.

KEY FOCUS AREAS FOR 2018

  Address the need for home ownership 

We introduced several products to help our customers, especially millennials and 

young working adults, who face difficulties in financing their own homes. 

Phase One of our rent-to-own scheme, HouzKEY was in January. This scheme helps 

customers buy a house without having to pay for the downpayment, thus minimising 

the upfront cost of owning a property. Customers have the option of either purchasing 

the property at a pre-determined price or continue to rent, after renting it for at 

least one year. Phase One extends to new developments from our partner developers. 

Phase Two, launched in May, include properties in the secondary market, and 

provided our customers with a wider selection of properties. We also partnered 

with the Selangor state government to offer an affordable rent-to-own housing 

solution via the Sewa Milik Selangorku programme. 

We introduced MaxiHome Ezy, a stepped-up easy repayment scheme to assist first-

time home buyers. It allows customers to service only the profit portion of their 

home financing for the first five years and pay the full financing instalments starting 

from the sixth year. This allows buyers to manage their cash flows in the first five 

years of buying their own home.

 Further customer service enhancements

To retain and further strengthen our relationships with our clients, we continued to enhance our front-end capabilities. We launched the following initiatives in 2018: 

• Corporate Privilege Scheme: Partnered with corporates to offer Shariah-compliant financial solutions and professional services to their employees and vendors.

• Internal Certification for Branch Staff: We rolled out a mandatory certification programme endorsed by our Shariah committee to ensure that our staff’s knowledge 

of Shariah-compliant products are up-to-date. The programme was completed by all staff at eight Maybank Islamic full-fledged branches and all managers at 352 dual 

branches across eight regions. 

 Fortify our thought leadership programmes 

As an industry thought leader, we have several programmes to inculcate a better understanding on the virtues of Islamic Finance. Such awareness should stimulate new 

business segments and facilitate acceptance towards Islamic products by the wider community:

• Promoting the Halal trade: Increasing demand for halal products, supported by the growth of the Halal Economy, presents a valuable opportunity for trade financing. 

Our initiatives involves collaborating with JAKIM, Ministry of International Trade and Industry (MITI), and the Halal Development Corporation (HDC), to offer Islamic 

financing solutions to support the trade of halal products.

• Create awareness about Shariah Securities Listing: Growing interest among investors for sustainable and ethical products has increased demand for global Shariah-

compliant stocks. As Malaysia solidifies its position as a Global Islamic Finance Hub, we raise awareness of this demand by engaging with conventional public companies 

with a view of assisting them in attaining Shariah-compliant status on the local bourse. 
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Group Islamic Banking

KEY PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

MGIB’s PBT increased by 10.2% to RM3.03 billion 

from:

• Operating income increase of 11.3% to RM5.12 billion 

supported by higher domestic total income.

• MGIB exhibited better cost management as CIR 

improved to 29.5% with a positive JAWs.

• Asset quality weakened as Gross Impaired Financing 

(GIF) ratio increased from 1.1% to 1.4% arising from 

newly classified impaired financing in FY2018.

• Financing grew by 6.7% to RM186.71 billion YoY 

mainly from CFS Malaysia, predominantly backed 

by mortgage, term financing and auto financing.

• Total deposits and investment account (IA) stood 

at RM180.60 billion from a 10.8% YoY growth, 

supported by a CASA ratio of 26.2%.

In Malaysia, Maybank Islamic Berhad (MIB) recorded 

PBT of RM2.60 billion, a commendable growth of 

15.0% from RM2.27 billion in the previous year as:

• Financing increased by 8.1% from the previous 

financial year to RM176.82 billion, mainly led by 

corporate and consumer financing segments. 

Maybank Malaysia’s Islamic Financing currently 

represent 58.7% of Maybank Malaysia’s total domestic 

financing.

• Total deposits and IA registered a 10.9% YoY growth 

to RM171.35 billion. The growth was mainly driven 

by corporate accounts.

• MIB maintained its position as a market leader in 

the domestic market with a market share of 30.7%, 

32.7% and 29.9% for total assets, financing and 

customer deposits and investment account 

respectively.

• Better cost management as CIR ended at 32.3% in 

FY2018 (FY2017: 35.1%).

Total assets growth for our international market 

was 6.7% YoY. Growth was mixed in different 

markets as:

• Maybank Singapore Islamic registered a financing 

growth of 13.1% YoY to RM5.64 billion, predominantly 

backed by auto financing and mortgage financing.

• Net fund based income steadily increased by 13.3% 

YoY mainly driven by contributions from the CFS 

financing portfolio.

• The PBT growth to RM192.93 million is attributed 

to better financing performance and lower allowances 

for impairments.

• Meanwhile, Maybank Indonesia’s Unit Usaha Syariah 

(UUS) total financing increased by 9.0% YoY to 

RM6.78 billion mainly led by Global Banking.

• Deposits grew by 33.9% YoY to RM6.68 billion 

mainly from current accounts and time deposits.

• PBT growth was slightly lower at RM200.36 million 

from RM202.72 million in FY2017, on internal cost 

allocation adjustments.

REGIONAL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FY2018

FY2017

4.60

FY2018

5.12

FY2017

2.75

FY2018

3.03

FY2017

174.91

FY2018

186.71

FY2017

162.99

FY2018

180.60

+11.3% +10.2% +10.8%+6.7%

Net Operating Income 
(RM billion)

Profit Before Tax 
(RM billion)

Financing 
(RM billion)

Deposits & Investment 
Account (RM billion)

OUR OPERATING LANDSCAPE IN 2018

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL

• Increased focus on sustainable practices by Islamic financial institutions, as 

the industry prepares for the implementation of VBI.

• Islamic financing is still expected to grow on the back of resilient domestic 

consumption despite a contraction in public investments.

• Indonesia continues with regulatory initiatives to develop its Islamic Finance 

sector. Rapid FinTech growth also drives Islamic Finance growth in this 

country, particularly in regards to the promotion of financial inclusion and 

social welfare.

• The launch of a new Shariah-compliant index in Singapore, aimed at being 

the benchmark for Shariah-compliant global funds, will boost Singapore’s 

Islamic Financial sector. This index may also drive growth of its Islamic 

wealth management segment.
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